case while our weighted average fair value reduce to AED3.04/share.
On the other hand, increasing new contracts per year to AED16bn,
increasing earnings CAGR between FY23-FY28 to 23.8% while fair value
would increase to AED3.87/sh.

• Changing gross margins by 1pps, changes our FY25 net profit by 12%.
Our base case assumption for FY25e gross margins is 13% which we
have increased to 13.6% by FY28. Assuming 1pps higher gross margins
in our model FY24 onwards would result in fair value of AED3.89/share
while 1pps lower margins would reduce fair value to AED3.03/share.

• In our assumptions, we have increased the tax rate from FY26 onwards
to 15%, conservatively incorporating the global minimum tax regime.
Assuming tax rates stay at 9% from FY26 onwards, our profits in for
FY26-FY28 would be c.7% higher while our fair value would increase to
AED3.71/share.

Equity Research

NMDC Energy

-

Management guidance vs IS forecast; Sensitivities to key variables

THIS DOCUMENT MAY NOT BE DISTRIBUTED IN THE UNITED STATES, CANADA OR JAPAN 33

Source: Company Data, IS Research.

Management guidance vs IS estimates
Assumption Management IS

FY24 revenue AED 13-14bn AED13.7bn
Revenue growth CAGR FY24-
FY28

10-12% 11.6%

Gross margins between FY24-
FY28

12-14% 13.0-13.6%

EBITDA margins between
FY24-FY28

10-12% 10.6-11.7%

Growth capex
AED 500-600mn by
FY26

AED550mn
by FY26

Maintenance capex
AED 250-300mn
annually

AED275mn/y
ear

Working capital/revenue 20% by FY28 17% by FY28

Net profit margin FY24-28 7-10% 8.6-9.0%

Sensitivity to changing gross margins by 1pps

Assumption
FY25e profit

(AEDmn)
Fair value (AED per

share)

+1% 1,719 3.89

Base Case (13.0% for FY25) 1,554 3.46

-1% 1,390 3.03
Source: Company Data, IS Research. *sensitivity applied to terminal year as
well

Sensitivity to incremental contracts (AED mn)

Assumption
FY23-28

CAGR (%)
Fair value (AED

per share)
FY28e
profit

AED16bn/year 23.8 3.87 2,264

Base Case
(AED13bn/year)

19.8 3.46 1,924

AED10bn/year 15.2 3.04 1,583
Source: Company Data, IS Research. *sensitivity applied to
terminal year as well

Sensitivity to tax rates (FY26-FY28)

Assumption Profit (AEDmn)
Fair value (AED

per share)

FY26e FY27e FY28e

Base Case (FY24-
FY25: 9%, FY26
onwards)

1,574 1,757 1,924 3.46

9% tax rate for FY 24
onwards

1,686 1,884 2,064 3.71

Source: Company Data, IS Research. *sensitivity applied to terminal year as
well

General

Equity Research

NMDC Energy

-

THIS DOCUMENT MAY NOT BE DISTRIBUTED IN THE UNITED STATES, CANADA OR JAPAN 34

Disclaimer

This document has been issued by International Securities for informational purposes only. This document is not

and should not be construed as an offer or the solicitation of an offer to purchase or subscribe or sell any

investment or subscribe to any investment management or advisory service. Recipients should not base their

investment decisions on this report and should make their own investigations, and obtain independent advice, as